the obligation can be made, in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets. Due
to the inherent uncertainties associated with litigation, the actual outcomes of these matters may differ from the
estimates made as at the reporting date  and the recognition of provisions involves significant estimation and
judgment.

35. Reclassification

Certain previous year figures were reclassified to conform to current year presentation.  Such reclassifications are
not material and have not affected previously reported profit or equity.In accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies,
Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors and IAS 1 Preparation of Financial Statements, the comparative
information has been restated to give effect to the following:

OMAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAOG

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2025

81

Restatement due to application of IAS 29 for subsidiaries in Sudan

During the current year, the management applied IAS 29 retrospectively from 2017.  A summary of the impact of
the above matter is as follows:

As at 1 January 2024

Consolidated statement of financial position
   ‘000s

As reported

Effect of
restatement  As restated

Assets
Inventories  81,006 15  81,021
Right of use assets   257,787   -  257,787
Property and equipment   1,814,044   1  1,814,045
Intangible assets and goodwill   3,232,476  (289)  3,232,187
Other assets  2,364,656 -  2,364,656
Total assets  7,749,969  (273)  7,749,696

Equity
Foreign currency translation reserve   (103,843)  171,709  67,866
Retained earnings   560,200   (171,822)  388,378
Non-controlling interests  2,260,845  (160)  2,260,685
Other equity  189,946  -  189,946
Total equity   2,907,148   (273)  2,906,875

Total liabilities  4,842,821  -  4,842,821

Total liabilities and equity  7,749,969  (273)  7,749,696

As at 31 December 2024

Consolidated statement of financial position
   ‘000s

As previously

stated

Effect of
restatement

 As restated

Assets
Inventories   115,662  9   115,671
Right of use assets  311,581   -   311,581
Property and equipment  1,918,130   -   1,918,130
Intangible assets and goodwill   3,134,409  (90)  3,134,319
Other assets  2,686,054 -  2,686,054
Total assets  8,165,836  (81)  8,165,755

Other non-current liabilities  376,776  (5,775)  371,001
Other liabilities  4,858,521  -  4,858,521
Total liabilities   5,235,297  (5,775)  5,229,522
Equity
Foreign currency translation reserve*   (119,797)  196,904  77,107

Retained earnings*   598,037   (195,719)  402,318

Non-controlling interests  2,264,594  4,509  2,269,103
Other equity  187,705  -  187,705
Total equity  2,930,539  5,694  2,936,233
Total liabilities and equity  8,165,836  (81)  8,165,755

*Incudes IAS 29 adjustment from South Sudan

OMAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAOG

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2025

82

For the year ended 31 December 2024

 Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

    ‘000s

As previously

stated

Effect of
restatement

 As restated

Revenue  3,030,083  32,573  3,062,656

Cost of operations  (1,049,849)  (3,128)  (1,052,977)

Operating and administrative expenses  (884,048)  (12,166)  (896,214)

Expected credit loss on financial assets (ECL)  (68,201)  (567)  (68,768)

Depreciation, amortization and impairment  (582,748)  (67,775) (1)  (650,523)

Interest income  12,037  148  12,185

Other Income / (expenses)  2,758  (562)  2,196

Finance costs  (200,041)  (403)  (200,444)

Foreign exchange gain  14,449  5,903  20,352

Net monetary gain / (loss)  2,014  (66,427)  (64,413)

Profit before taxes  336,549  (112,404)  224,145

Income tax expenses  (30,642)  3,340  (27,302)

Profit for the year from continuing operations  305,907  (109,064)  196,843

Profit for the year   306,799  (109,064)  197,735

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the company  78,052  (23,899)  54,153

Non-controlling interests  228,747  (85,165)  143,582

(1) Upon application of IAS 29 to its subsidiaries in Sudan, the Group recognised an additional impairment loss of 
67.775 million in 2024 on Zain Sudan and Kuwait Sudanese Holding Company as the adjusted carrying amount was
higher than the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit as at 31 December 2024 and the respective assets.
The recoverable amount of Zain Sudan determined based on the value in use calculation was SDG 273,200 million
( 52.7 million). These calculations use cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by management
covering a five-year period. The recoverable amounts of all CGUs other than Zain Sudan were higher than the
carrying amount of the CGUs. (refer note 13 for key assumptions used).

 Consolidated statement of other comprehensive income
   ‘000

As reported

Effect of

restatement
 As restated

Profit for the year  306,799  (109,064)  197,735
Foreign exchange differences on translating
foreign operations

(63,734)

115,031

51,297

Other comprehensive loss for the year  (66,868)  115,031  48,163

Total comprehensive income for the year  239,931  5,967  245,898

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the company  61,863  1,296  63,159

Non-controlling interests  178,068  4,671  182,739

OMAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY SAOG

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2025

83

Consolidated statement of cash flows
   ‘000

As reported

Effect of

restatement
 As restated

Profit for the year before tax from continuing
operations   336,549  (112,404)  224,145
Depreciation, amortization and impairment   582,748  67,775  650,523
ECL on financial assets   68,201  567  68,768
Interest income   (12,037)   (148)   (12,185)
Finance costs  200,041  403  200,444
Foreign exchange gain   (14,449)   (5,903)   (20,352)
Net monetary gain / (loss)   (2,014)  66,427  64,413
Operating cash flows before working capital changes  1,109,101  16,717  1,125,818

Increase / (decrease) in trade and other receivables   (283,442)  (560)  (284,002) ) (2)

Increase / (decrease) in trade and other payables  (37,544)  31,910  (5,634) (2)

Net cash from operating activities   729,039  48,067  777,106

Acquisition of property and equipment   (334,254)  907  (333,347) (2)

Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment  -  7,471  7,471(2)

Cash flows from investing activities   (452,112)  8,378  (443,734) (2)

Repayment of borrowings   (839,234)  (56,444)  (895,678) (2)

Cash flows from financing activities   (371,520)  (56,444)  (427,964) (2)

(2)   Certain corresponding amounts have been reclassified by the Group, where necessary, for the purpose of
better presentation and to align with current year presentation.